Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date:

Thursday, 4th July, 2013

Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.

Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have
pre-determined any item on the agenda.

Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Wilbraham Arms, Welsh Row,
Nantwich (Pages 9 - 80)

To consider an application by Enterprise Inns Plc to vary a Premises Licence in respect of the
Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich.

Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Riflemans Arms, Moor Lane,
Wilmslow (Pages 81 - 128)

To consider an application by Trust Inns to vary a Premises Licence in respect of the
Riflemans Arms, 113 Moor Lane, Wilmslow.

For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel:

01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Application for a Betting Premises at William Hill, High Street, Sandbach
(Pages 129 - 158)

To consider an application by William Hill Organisation for a Betting Premises Licence in
respect of William Hill, 19/21 High Street Sandbach.



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensi
[...]
Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(@) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.



9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

Page 11

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application, received on the 16™ May 2013, is for the grant of a Variation
of the Premises Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the proposed variation is as follows:

. To extend the hours for the Sale and Supply of Alcohol and Late Night
Refreshment.

. To extend the opening hours of the premises.
. To remove all regulated entertainment from the Premises Licence.

. To delete Condition 4 of Annex 2 of the existing Premises Licence, i.e.
Children under the age of 16 are not permitted on the premises after
20.00hrs.

The hours applied for are as follows:

. Sale and Supply of Alcohol
Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 to midnight
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 to 01:00 hours

. Late Night Refreshment
Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 to midnight
Thursday to Saturday 23.00 to 01:30 hours

. Opening Hours of the Premises
Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 to midnight
Thursday to Saturday 10:00 to 01.30 hours

A c
[...]
lation to this application.

10.7.2The Environmental Health Officer states: Environmental Health have no
objection to the extension in hours or the removal of the condition precluding
to under 16’s, as long as all of the current conditions relating to the prevention
of public nuisance are transferred to the new licence.

10.7.3 There were no responses from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.7.4 The Council has also received 24 letters of objection to this application, which
have been deemed relevant. Copies of these objections are at appendices 1
to 24 of this report.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Mrs N Cadman

Designation: Licensing Officer

Tel No: 01270 685957

Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendices 1 to 24 Letters of objection from interested persons.



Appendix 25
Appendix 26
Appendix 27
Appendix 28

Page 13

Application form.

Existing Premises Licence Summary and Conditions
Review Decision - Licensing Sub-Committee (26.11.2010)
Plan of the area



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



e

PO e e 3 T
 Sent: 30 May 20132055 Qoo 1
To . '

Suibject: RE: Wilbraham Arms, Welsh Row, Nantwich - Variation to Premises Licence ~ appeany X 01

|
i

Thank you for your return email. | am concerned about the application for a variation of license for the Wilbraham
Arms. As you must know, there is some difﬁcuﬂ‘histpry for this neighbourhood pub, located in the heart of a
residential street, The current license i< the result of problems arising from late opening hours. People who have
been drinking all night in other establishments make their way home, and stop off to consume yet more alcohol at

"

o~ ;
e
L

The Wilbraham Arms. By the time they are ready to go home, many are loud, belligerent and engage in alcohol
related antisocial conduct, often for some time after closing time. Thisisnota welcoming environment
[...]
tt st o

The opening hours of the premises

Monday 10:00 to 23:30
Tuesday 10:00 to 23:30
Wednesday 10:00 to 23:30
Thursday 10:00 to |, 23:30
Friday 10:00 to 24:00
Saturday 10:00 to 24:00

Sunday 10:00 to 23:30




Page 70

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies

On and off

Name, (registered) address of holder of the premises licence

Enterprise Inns Plc

3 Monkspath Hall Road
Shirley

Solihull

B90 4S8J

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable)

2562808

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of
alcohol : '

State whether access to the premises by children ié restricted or prohibited

No unaccompanied children under 16 are allowed in premises licensed
to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises.

Accompanied children will be allowed access to licensed premises
where alcohol is sold for consumption on the premises - subject to the
Personal licence holder’s discretion.

Children under the age of 16 are not permitted on the premises after
20:00.

' . Issued on: 07 April 2012

" Signed by Peter Simester

On behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council
Licensing Section, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ




Page 71

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

1. Films - indoors

2. Indoor sporting events

3. Performances of dance - indoors

4. Provision of facilities for making music - indoors
5. Provision of facilities for dancing - indoors

Monday 10:00 to 23:00
Tuesday 10:00 to 23:00
Wednesday 10:00 to 23:00
Thursday 10:00 to 23:00
Friday 10:00 to 23:30
Saturday 10:00 to 23:30
Sunday 10:00 to 23:00
6. Late night refreshment - indoors

Monday 23:00 to 23:00
Tuesday 23:00 to 23:00
Wednesday - 23:00 to 23:00
Thursday 23:00 to 23:00
Friday 23:00 to 23:30
Saturday 23:00 to 23:30
Sunday 23:00 to 23:00
7. Sale of alcohol

Monday 10:00 to 23:00
Tuesday 10:00 to 23:00
Wednesday 10:00
[...]
1:00 every night and this restriction
is to remain in place until the premises re-open to the public the following
day.

No open vessel is to be taken outside the premises building after 21:00
and this restriction is to remain in place until the premises re-open to the
public the following day.

No drinks may be sold or supplied to customers in a sealed vessel after
21:00 and this restriction is to remain in place until the premises re-open
to the public the following day.

IMPORTANT

See additional conditions on page 5.

13



Page 76

APPENDIX 27
Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich ‘

The decision of the Sub-Committee taking into account:

» The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 Licensing Act 2003

e Cheshire East Borough Council's Statement of Licensing Policy

e The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public
safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm)

upon hearing the evidence in this case was as follows:
DECISION

The Sub-Committee has been asked to consider the application to review the Premises
Licence at The Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich under section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Committee have taken careful consideration of all the evidence presented in this
matter, in particular we have considered the evidence from the Environmental Health
Service as the review applicant and from the Premises Licence Holder. In addition, the
Sub-Committee has heard evidence in person from representatives of the Police and in
person from two interested parties.

The Sub-Committee notes that the ground for review outlined in the application is the
prevention of public nuisance. The Sub-Committee has heard evidence from the
Environmental Health Officer of a noise investigation carried out by her Service following
complaints about amplified music emanating from the premises and from customers
within the rear yard of the premises. The Environmental Health Officer advise
[...]
ds Affected
Wilmslow West & Chorley
Local Ward Members

Clir Gary Barton
Clir Wesley Fitzgerald

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(@) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.

Risk Management



9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

Page 83

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application, received on the 16" May 2013, is for the grant of a Variation
of the Premises Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the proposed variation is as follows:
. To extend the hours for all existing licensable activities.
. To extend the opening hours of the premises.
The hours applied for are as follows:
. Sale and Supply of Alcohol
(for consumption both on and off the premises)
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to midnight
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 hours
None Standard timings: to permit the sale of alcohol and such regulated
entertainment as authorised hereunder until 01.00am on Sunday and
Monday at Bank Holiday Weekends and Christmas Eve and Boxing
Day.
. All Existing Regulated Entertainment
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to midnight
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 hours
. Late Night Refreshment
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 00.30 hours
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 01:30 hours
. Opening Hours of the Premises
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 00.30 hours
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:30 hours
A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 10 of this report.

A copy of the existing Premises Licence Summary and Conditions is attached
as Appendix 11 of this report.

The Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Oliver Dennis Woods.

Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:




Page 84

10.7.1 The Police Licensing Officer states: Application received 30th April 2013 from
Trust Inns Limited to vary a Premises Licence - Riflemans Arms, 113 Moor
Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 6BY. The application is to vary regulated
entertainment, the sale and supply of alcohol and late night refreshments.
There are no Police objections.

10.7.2 The Environmental Health Officer states: | wish to advise that this Service has
concerns regarding the above application in relation to the Licensing
Objective of the Prevention of Public Nuisance and would therefore raise an
objection to the application.

The Riflemans Arms is in a location whereby residential properties on
Moorfield Drive, Moor Lane and New Street effectively 'surround' the pub. The
nearest dwellings are in relatively close proximity to the pub and certain
properties share a boundary fence with the pub and directly back on to the
main garden area of the public house with limited separation distance.
Dwellings on Moor Lane are directly opposite to the front door of the main
room / function room and a car parking area. Dwellings on New Street are
near to the other entrance to the pub and 
[...]
oise levels will be intolerable.

We understand the need for people to make a living, but surely not at the expense of
residents who live near the Rifleman’s. There’s constant noise on a weekend during the day
when the pub is open all day Saturday and Sunday without the possibility of enduring it
through the night as well.

Yours faithfully,

o

.



APPENDIX F

'Page 95
'Dc‘,*.
¥ Covanes |

i
e Ean

field
1Dy

kacains
Haceten
SKi6

T
Crzn

V
¢

)
H
R

s

PRasapo

|t s



Page 96 APPENDIX T,

) \ﬁuw&\e 2 (s e eh |
The Licensing Department .
Cheshire East Council
Macclesfield Town Hall -l Ve

5 1L¢
Market Place 51(" e’
Macclesfield
Cheshire
SJK10 1DX

Variation of premises Licence ~ Riflemans Arms Wilmslow

Sir/Madam

I am writing on behalf of my wife and myself to register our objection to
the application made by Trust Inns Ltd to vary the Premises Licence for:

The Riflemans Arms
113 Moor Lane
Wilmslow

SK9 6BY

The extension of the closing times to 12:30am Sunday to Thursday and to
1:30am on Friday and Saturday are completely inappropriate for premises
that are situated in an area that is wholly residential with the exception of
these premises.

As local residents we already tolerate noise, nuisance, and occasionally
disorder relating to the premises. An extension to the licencing of the
premises has a great potential to lead to an increase in this noise and
disorder and us have to suffer it for longer periods and into the small
hours of the morning.

When in the past events at the venue have continued until beyond 12am
there has been excessive noise and on a number of occasions some
serious disorder. Particularly on a couple of occasions when large groups
of people have congregated outside the premises at between lam and
2am fighting, singing, and urinating. This is not something that I think
local residents should have to tolerate, and any extension of the hours
will surely only increase the possibility of further loutish behaviour in the
small hours of the morn
[...]
rt 3 - Variation
Please tick yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? <

If not do you want the variation to take effect from | D?y |M°lmT !Y e|ar o

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)
To vary the hours for licensable activities as follows

All licensable activitiy (except Late Night Refreshment)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00am to Midnight
Friday and Saturday 11.00am to 01.00am

Late Night Refreshment
Sunday to Thursday 11.00am to 12.30am
Friday and Saturday 11.00am to 01.30am

Opening hours of premises
Sunday to Thursday 11.00am to 12.30am
Friday and Saturday 11.00am to 01.30am

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state 0
the number expected to attend




Page 102

Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to
change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)

9)

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (@)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of entertainment facilities:

i)
)
k)

making music (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j)
(if ticking yes, fill in box K)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

Please tick yes

X O

X

X K O

X

]

X 00X KX

X



Page 103

A

Plays Wil
[...]
ce note 3)

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for
entertainment of a similar description to that falling within i or j
(please read guidance note 4)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar
descrlptlon to that falimg within i or j at different times to those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
note 5)

Sun

14




L

Page 114

Late night refreshment

Standard days and
timings (please read

Will the provision of late mght refreshment
take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors

X

please tick (please read gundance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors ]

Day | Start | Finish Both 1

Mon [ 92300 | 0030 |Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue |23.00 |00.30

Wed | 23.00 | 00.30 | State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 4)

Thur | 23.00 | 00.30

Fri 23.00 | 01.30 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the QI‘OV!SIO!’I of late night refreshment at different times, to
those listed in the column on the left, Qiease list (please read

Sat 2300 | 01.30 | 9uidance note 5)

Sun | 23.00 |00.30

15




Page 115

M

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the -

Standard days and consumption (Please tick box) (please read premises A

timings (please read guidance note 7)

guidance note 6) Off the <]

premises

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon 1100 | 00.00 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)

Tue |11.00 | 00.00

Wed | 11.00 | 00.00

Thur | 11.00 | 00.00 | Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 1100 | 01.00 | 1O permit the sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment as

: : authorised hereunder until 01.00am on Sunday and Monday at Bank

Holiday Weekends & Christmas Eve and Boxing Day

Sat | 11.00 |01.00

Sun | 11.00 | 00.00

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

16




o)

Page 116

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day Start | Finish
Mon | 11.00 |00.30
Tue | 11.00 |00.30
Wed | 11.00 | 00.30
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
™ open to the public at different times from those listed in the
ur 1 11.00 | 00.30 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri 11.00 | 01.30
Sat | 11.00 |01.30
Sun | 11.00 |00.30

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

17




Page 117

Please tick yes
® | have enclosed the premises licence X
¢ | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence ]

if you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

18




Page 118

P Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

No further risks have been identified which need {o be addressed.

¢) Public safety

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

No further risks have been identified which need to be addressed.

e) The p
[...]
andard timings: When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are
also extended.

Sale and supply of alcoho!
Monday to Saturday  11.00 to 23.00
Sunday 11.00 t0 22.30

Non-standard timings:

To permit the sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment as authoirsed hereunder untit 00.00
on Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday at bank holiday weekends, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day
and to open to the same hour on up to 20 occasions per annum at my discretion upon

sevven days prior notice to the Police (if required by them).

From 10.00 on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hour on New Years.Day

To permit the premises to open for licensable activities to show the broadcase of televised sporting
events of national or international interest outside normal operating hours such opening times for
this purpose to be confirmed upon seven days prior notice in writing to the Police before the
premises intend to open, such notification to include the opening times and the sporting event
which is to be shown.

Provision of facilities for making music (to take place indoors)
Monday to Saturday  11.00 to 23.00
Sunday 11.00 t0 22.30

Non-standard timings: When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are
also extended.

Provision of facilities for dancing (to take place indoors)
Monday to Saturday  11.00 to 23.00
Sunday 11.00 to 22.30

Non-standard timings: When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are
also extended.

Late night refreshment _
Non-standard timings: When hours for sale of alcohol are extended hereunder the terminal
hour for late night refreshment will be extended from 23.00.




Page 123

The opening hours of the Premises:

Monday to Saturday  11.00 to 23.30
Sunday _ 11.00 to 23.00

Non-standard timings: The premises will close 30 minutes after the end of the non-standard
timings identified in relation to sale of alcohol.

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off
[...]
faction of the Fire Service.

Annex 4 - Plans



| 2.

. . .. \.vguﬂd.
p Cheshire Eqsty)
Councit?”

wierking in partnership

#8 Cheshire West
7 and Chester

Cheshire CC WebGIS

1

APPEND I X

e

N




Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 129 Agenda Item 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Thursday 4™ July 2013 at 2.00pm
Report of: Mrs N Cadman
Subject/Title: Application for a Betting Premises Licence at

William Hill, 19/21 High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AJ

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for betting premises
licence together with details of relevant representations received in
relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for a
Betting Premises Licence by William Hill Organization Limited trading as
William Hill in respect of:

William Hill

19/21 High Street
Sandbach
Cheshire

CW11 1AJ

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Sub-Committee has the delegated authority to grant or reject this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005
and the Council’s Constitution.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1  Sandbach Town

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 ClIr Barry Moran

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Gambling
Principles in accordance with section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005.

Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement,
Members may wish to consider the following:



Page 130

6.1.2 Paragraphs 8.2 to 8.6 deal with the consideration of applications:

8

8.2

8.3

8.3.1

8.3.2

8.3.3

Consideration of applications

The licensing authority has determined to set out a
number of factors, linked to the licensing objectives,
which it may consider when considering applications. It
should be noted that each case will be decided on its
merits, so if an applicant can show how they might
overcome licensing objective concerns,
[...]
nd disorder with issues such as violence and street

drinkers.

Yours faithfully



Page 156
APPENDIX -4

Appendix B: Summary of gaming machine categories and
entitlements

m Jul m July 20
A Unlimited ~ No category A gaming machines
are currently permitted
B1 £2 £4,000
£100 (in multiples of
B2 £10) £500
B3A £1 £500
B3 £2 £500
B4 £1 £250
Cc £1 £70
D - non-money prize (other
than a crane grab machine
or a coin pusher or penny 30p £8
falls machine)
D - non-money prize (crane
grab machine) £1 £50
D - money prize (other than
a coin pusher or penny falls
machine) 10p £5
D - combined money and
non-money prize {other £8 (of which no more
than a coin pusher or 10p than £5 may be a
penny faills machine) money prize)
D - combined money and
non-money prize (coin £15 (of which no more
pusher or penny falls 10p than £8 may be a
machine) money prize)

GLA4 September 2012 Appendix B




S avosponos|

i : GHO6¥000 _...»mts.w..mo:mt... ..m_,om mzm:..wmmnﬁmv ucw Em:»aou :390 on ke

193594 pue »
ISEA BAUSOUD BF

digsioudaed v SuDjiom

SIDgIM DD aaiysayy &S




Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	Procedure - Gambling Act 2005

	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence  - Wilbraham Arms, Welsh Row, Nantwich
	APPENDICES - WILBRAHAM ARMS

	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence  - Riflemans Arms, Moor Lane, Wilmslow
	APPENDICES - RIFLEMANS ARMS

	5 Application for a Betting Premises at William Hill, High Street, Sandbach
	APPENDICES - WILLIAM HILL




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 4th July, 2013 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey and L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Sarah Baxter, Democratic Services Officer 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
With regard to the item in respect of the Wilbraham Arms, Julie Zientek, 
Democratic Services Officer, declared that she knew one of the objectors. 
 

7 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE  - WILBRAHAM 
ARMS, WELSH ROW, NANTWICH  
 
Note: Having declared that she knew one of the objectors, Julie Zientek, 
Democratic Services Officer, withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item and Sarah Baxter, Democratic Services Officer, 
took her place. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary 
the Premises Licence for the Wilbraham Arms, 58 Welsh Row, Nantwich. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
• two representatives of the applicant 
• a solicitor representing the applicant 
• local residents 
• Councillor A Moran, Ward Councillor 
 



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 
• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following course 
of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for a variation be granted as follows: 
 
• Sale and Supply of Alcohol  
 Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 to 23.30 
 Thursday to Saturday 10:00 to midnight 
  
• Late Night Refreshment 
 Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 to midnight 
 Thursday to Saturday 23:00 to 00.30 
 
• Opening Hours of the Premises 
 Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 to midnight 
 Thursday to Saturday 10:00 to 00.30 
 
• All regulated entertainment to be removed from the Premises Licence 
 
• Condition 4 of Annex 2 of the existing Premises Licence to be 

deleted, so that children under the age of 16 are permitted on the 
premises after 20.00 
 

The applicant and parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 

8 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - RIFLEMANS ARMS, 
MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary 
the Premises Licence for the Riflemans Arms, 113 Moor Lane, Wilmslow. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
• three representatives of the applicant 
• a legal representative on behalf of the applicant 
• a supporter of the applicant 



• a local resident 
• a representative of the Environmental Health Service 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 
• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following course 
of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the application for a variation to the Premises Licence, as 

amended by the applicant, be granted as follows: 
 

• Sale and Supply of Alcohol (for consumption both on and off 
the premises) 

 Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23.30 
 Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 00.30 
 
 Non Standard timings: to permit the sale of alcohol and such 

regulated entertainment as authorised hereunder until 01:00 on 
Sunday and Monday at Bank Holiday Weekends and Christmas 
Eve and Boxing Day 

  
• All existing Regulated Entertainment 
 Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23.30 
 Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 00.30 
 
• Late Night Refreshment 
 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 23.30 
 Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 00.30 
 

(b) That the opening hours be amended as follows to ensure the 
orderly dispersal of patrons to promote the licensing objectives: 
 

• Opening Hours of the Premises 
 Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to midnight 
 Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 
 

(c) That the following conditions, volunteered by the Applicant, be 
attached to the premises Licence: 
 



1. That the access to the beer garden cease at 23.00 
2. Regular monitoring of the noise levels to be agreed between 

the Licensee and the Environmental Health Department 
 
The applicant and parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 

9 APPLICATION FOR A BETTING PREMISES AT WILLIAM HILL, HIGH 
STREET, SANDBACH  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by 
William Hill Organisation for a Betting Premises Licence at William Hill, 
19/21 High Street Sandbach. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
• a representative of the applicant 
• a solicitor representing the applicant 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
• The Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities 
(September 2012) 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Gambling Principles 
• The licensing objectives  
• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following course 
of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for a Betting Premises Licence be 
granted, subject to the Mandatory Conditions. 
 
It was noted that parties who had made relevant representations would be 
reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 
21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 5.15 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


